



մոլիվինընհենդությիններինըներություն

IMPORTANT SAFETY RECALL Second Notification

This notice applies to your vehicle, VIN # 1HD1KEF10NB

March 16th, 2023 Harley-Davidson Recall No. 0633 NHTSA Recall No. 22E064

Dear Harley-Davidson® Motorcycle Owner:

This notice is sent to you in accordance with the National Traffic and Motor Vehicle Safety Act.

Harley-Davidson Motor Company, Inc. has decided that certain Harley-Davidson[®] Detachable Tour-Pak Luggage Carrier Conversion Kits sold between 1/19/2021 and 8/3/2022, Part Numbers 53000916 and 53000917 (the "Tour-Pak Kits"), fail to conform to Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard No. 108, *Lamps, reflective devices, and associated equipment*, if installed on Model Year 2014 - 2022 Touring and CVO Touring motorcycles.

In August 2022, an interim notification was mailed to inform you of this condition. We are sending this second notification to advise you of the availability of a repair for your motorcycle.

Our records indicate that you have purchased one of these accessory kits. If you own one of these kits <u>AND</u> if your kit is installed on one of the motorcycle models listed in the fitment statement below, your kit may be subject to this recall. Please review this letter for important information

What is the Issue?

If the Tour-Pak Kit (Part Numbers 53000916 and 53000917) is installed and the Tour-Pak is subsequently removed, the green turn signal indicators in the instrument panel will incorrectly "fast flash", regardless of whether the turn signal lights are functioning properly. Improperly operating turn signal indicators may not provide adequate notice to the operator of a turn signal light failure, which can increase the risk of a crash.

Fitment statement: The Tour-Pak Kits may have been dealer-installed or customer-installed accessories on Model Year 2014 through 2022 FLHTCU, FLHTCUL, FLHTK, FLHTK ANV, FLHTKL, FLHTKSE, FLHTKSE ANV, FLTRK, FLTRKSE, FLTRU, and FLTRUSE models. *Exception*: Models equipped with CB antenna are not subject to this recall.

What Should You Do?

Remedy parts for this condition will begin shipping the week of March 13. If you have one of these Tour-Pak Kits installed on your motorcycle, please do not remove the Tour-Pak until the recall work has been completed. Please contact your authorized Harley-Davidson dealer and arrange an appointment to have the Tour-Pak Kit updated with new wiring. Your dealer will confirm whether your kit is covered by this recall. If covered, the dealer will perform the recall work at no cost to you. The installation of the update to the Tour-Pak Kit will take less than an hour to perform. However, due to scheduling, the dealer may require your motorcycle for a longer period of time.

If you have sold your motorcycle equipped with this kit and have an address for the current owner, it is important that you forward this notice to the new owner. Alternatively, you may contact us at the Harley-Davidson phone number listed below and provide us with the new contact information so that we may notify the new owner of this recall. Also, Federal law requires that any vehicle lessor receiving this recall notice must forward a copy of this notice to the lessee within ten days

What If You Have Additional Questions or Concerns?

For more information or if you take your motorcycle to your dealer on a mutually agreed date and they are unable to perform the required service to your satisfaction, please contact Harley-Davidson Motor Company, Inc. at 1-800-258-2464 in the U.S. or 1-414-343-4056 world-wide.

If you have previously paid to have this condition addressed, you may be eligible for reimbursement. For more information, please contact us at the number above.

If you are still having difficulty getting your vehicle serviced in a reasonable time or without charge, you may write the Administrator, National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, 1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE, Washington, DC 20590; or call the toll-free Auto Safety Hotline at 1-888-327-4236 (TTY: 1-800-424-9153); or go to http://www.safercar.gov.

We regret any inconvenience this may cause you, but we are initiating this action in the interest of your personal safety and satisfaction with our products. Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Harley-Davidson Motor Company, Inc. Recall 0633